## 501761518 12/19/2011

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Minerva Industries, Inc.	12/15/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	K-Technology USA, Inc.	
Street Address:	3641 San Gabriel River Parkway	
City:	Pico Rivera	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90660	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10773606
Application Number:	11184297
Application Number:	11184299
Application Number:	12435964
Patent Number:	6278884
Patent Number:	6681120
Patent Number:	7321783
Patent Number:	7903152

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (310)826-6991

 Phone:
 310.826.7474

 Email:
 ilee@raklaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Irene Y. Lee

Address Line 1: 12424 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

PATENT

REEL: 027412 FRAME: 0811

OP \$320.00 10773606

501761518

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90025		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2839-002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Irene Y. Lee	
Total Attachments: 2 source=2839-002[2011-12-19 16-05-56]#page1.tif source=2839-002[2011-12-19 16-05-56]#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 027412 FRAME: 0812

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Minerva Industries, Inc., a California corporation, having a place of business in Los Angeles, California, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) owns the all and exclusive right, title and interest, subject to the non-exclusive licenses existing as of December 14, 2011, in the following Letters Patents (collectively the "PATENTS"):

- United States Letters Patent No. 6.278.884
- United States Letters Patent No. 6,681,120
- United States Letters Patent No. 7,321,783
- United States Letters Patent No. 7,903,152
- United States Application Serial No. 10/773,606
- United States Application Serial No. 11/184,297
- United States Application Serial No. 11/184,299
- United States Application Serial No. 12/435,964;

WHEREAS, K-Technology USA, Inc., a California corporation, having a place of business in Los Angeles, California, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the all and exclusive right, title and interest in the PATENTS;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration of Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives: (1) the entire and exclusive right, title and interest to the PATENTS and (2) the right to bring legal action for infringement of the PATENTS, including past infringement and the right to receive damages for any past infringement; and agree to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, upon request, any facts known by ASSIGNOR respecting the invention(s) disclosed and/or claimed in any of the PATENTS, do all lawful acts, including the execution and delivery of all papers and proper oaths and the giving of testimony with regard to such invention(s) for protecting, obtaining, maintaining and enforcing said PATENTS and for perfecting, affirming, recording and maintaining the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and generally cooperate to the fullest extent in all matters pertaining to the PATENTS and the title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

3

PATENT REEL: 027412 FRAME: 0813 ASSIGNOR: Minerva Industries, Inc.

Name: Ki Il Kim Title: Chairman

Date: December 2, 2011

On December 15th, 2011 before me, personally appeared Ki II Kim, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) (is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that (ne/she/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[Seal]

Signature of Notary Public

ASSIGNEE: K-Technology USA, Inc.

Name: Ki II Kim Title: Chairman

Date: December 2011

JAY DEE KIM
Commission # 1896025
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Aug 14, 2014

On December 15% 2011 before me, personally appeared Ki Il Kim, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(x) whose name(x) (s/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that (ne/she/their signature(x) on the instrument the person(x), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(x) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[Seal]

JAY DEE KIM
Commission # 1896025
Notary Public - Galifornia
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Aug 14, 2014

Signature of Notary Public

2